
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 6.00 pm  
in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
COUNCILLORS 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 
 

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT GROUP 

S Choudhry 
C Hayden 
Z Iqbal 
H Khan 
T Salam 

R Ahmed 
S Knox 
A Naylor 

T Sajawal 

 
ALTERNATES: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS BRADFORD INDEPENDENT GROUP 

S Cunningham 
J Humphreys 
R Jamil 
I Khan 
M Shafiq 
 

A Griffiths 
B Stubbs 
J Sunderland 

N Elahi 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be 
viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting. 

• Any Councillors and members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are 
asked to email farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mi
[...]
l the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be signed as 
a correct record.  
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 

 



 4 

 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 26 
September 2022. 
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
  

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

  
6.   BRADFORD EAST LOCALITY PLAN AND WARD PLANS 2022 - 

2025  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “D”) 
which seeks approval of the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 
and also includes the six Ward Plans.  
  
Recommended:  
  

(1)  That the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25, as 
detailed in this report at Appendix A and Bradford East 
Ward Plans as detailed in Appendix B be approved. 
  

(2)  That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator presents a 
progress report to the Area Committee in 12 months, 
setting out the progress and achievements made for each 
of the priorities detailed in the Bradford East Locality Plan 
2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

(Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

 

1 - 78 

 
7.   POLICING BRADFORD EAST  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “E”) 
which provides an update on key policing and anti-social behaviour 
issues in the Bradford East Constituency. 
  
Recommended:  
  
That the work undertaken by the Bradford East Neighbourhood 
Policing Team and partners be noted. 

(Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

 

79 - 90 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford East Area Committee 
to be held on 28 September 2022 

D 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach 
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. This 
report presents a draft of the Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 and also includes the six 
Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a range of partners, community 
groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all communities in the 
Area are heard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Louise Williams 
Bradford East Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its 
approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of 
Locality Plans. This report presents a draft of the Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-
25 and also includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 

and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work 
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working 
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities 
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of 
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their 
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and 
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for 
statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve the vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council and 

its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, renewing 
emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local Councillors in their 
capacity as democratic champions.   
 

2.3 Further work has been undertaken with District Councillors and partner agencies to 
inform the development of the locality plan through a range of consultation and 
events including focus groups, surveys, Ward-based priority setting events and a 
Bradford East conference held on 24 May 2022.  

 
2.4 This report presents the completed draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 

(Appendix A) for consideration and approval by the Area Committee. In addition, 
the six Bradford East Ward plans (Appendix B) for consideration and approval. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 There are no other considerations. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and other Council resources that are available for the Strengthening 
Locality Working programme. 
 
The Locality and Ward Plans priorities assist the Area Committee in its place-based 
area management role, and to inform the allocation of Area Committee budgets. 
 
Officer support for co-ordination to take forward the Locality and Ward Plans will be 
provided by the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
The Bradford East Locality and Ward Plans 2022 – 2025 are used to inform the 
budget-setting processes and service-planning throughout the authority and 

Page 2



partners. 
 
The Bradford East Locality and Ward Plans 2022 – 2025 have been developed with 
and will be shared with key service-providers such as the Police, Health, social 
housing landlords and community organisations to request that these Plans be 
used to inform their own priority-setting processes. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
   
 A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on 

services. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no known legal implications from this work. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across 
the Area. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Greenhouse gas emissions will be addressed within the Locality and Ward Plans. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Locality and Ward Plans.  
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no known human rights issues emerging from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no known trade union issues arising from this report.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The work supports delivery of priorities across all Bradford East wards. There will 
be positive implications for all Wards in the Bradford East Area if the Strengthening 
Locality Working programme achieves its objectives. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Locality Plan 2022-25 will replace the existing Area Committee Action Plan. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

Page 3



 
 There are no known implications. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 There are no known implications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

There are no not for publication documents.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That members approve the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in 

this report at Appendix A. In addition, that members approved the draft Ward Plans 
for Bradford East as detailed in this report at Appendix B. 

 
9.2 That members suggest changes to the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 

and / or Bradford East Ward Plans. 
   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Bradford East Area Committee approves the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 

2022-25, as detailed in this report at Appendix A and Bradford East Ward Plans as 
detailed in Appendix B. 

 
10.2 Bradford East Area Committee requests that the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator 

presents a progress report to the Area Committee in 12 months, setting out the 
progress and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford 
East Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendi
[...]
istrict 

Priority Outcomes
Ward Priorities – Bowling and Barkerend

Better Skills, More 
Good Jobs and a 
Growing Economy

1. Support and develop initiatives to increase adult employability and overcome barriers to work.

2. Seek out and develop opportunities that enable young people, particularly disengaged young people, to 
achieve their potential. 

3. Promote positive role models from the community to inspire and encourage residents and young people.

Decent Homes 1. Work in partnership with housing associations and private landlords to educate and encourage them to 
deliver on their legal roles and responsibilities. 

2. Provide information and support to tenants to enable them to address housing issues.

3. Enable residents to develop warmer more efficient homes through education and access to greener living 
schemes.

Good Start, Great 
Schools

1. Create and support opportunities in the community for parents, children and young people to access after 
school and holiday activities and other services.  

2. Encourage collaborative working between all agencies to deliver the early help agenda to improve resilience 
in families.

3. Engage young people in influencing and designing activities in their neighbourhoods.

P
age 14



Ward Priorities – Bowling and Barkerend 
Bradford District 

Priority Outcomes
Ward Priorities – Bowling and Barkerend

Better Health, Better 
Lives

1. Work collaboratively with the Council, NHS and other organisations to engage and signpost to enable residents to 
maintain a healthy lifestyle through healthy eating and keeping active.

2. Provide accessible and inclusive opportunities where residents can access support for mental health services in a secure 
and safe environment. 

3. Reduce obesity levels in children and young people.

Safe, Strong and Active 
Communities

1. Reduce the impact of drugs and anti-social behaviour in the area through local intelligence and working with residents 
and partner organisations such as the P
[...]
ls

1. Create and support opportunities in the community for parents, children and young people to access after 
school and holiday activities and other services.  

2. Encourage collaborative working between all agencies to deliver the early help agenda to improve resilience 
in families.

3. Engage young people in influencing and designing activities in their neighbourhoods.

P
age 22



Ward Priorities – Bradford Moor
Bradford District 

Priority Outcomes
Ward Priorities – Bradford Moor

Better Health, Better 
Lives

1. Work collaboratively with the Council, NHS and other organisations to engage and signpost to enable residents to 
maintain a healthy lifestyle through healthy eating and keeping active.

2. Provide accessible and inclusive opportunities where residents can access support for mental health services in a 
secure and safe environment. 

3. Reduce obesity levels in children and young people.

Safe, Strong and Active 
Communities

1. Reduce the impact of drugs and anti-social behaviour in the area through local intelligence and working with residents 
and partner organisations such as the Police, Youth Services and VCS organisations. 

2. Support diversionary activities to educate and inform young people about health, crime, drugs and other issues as 
they arise by utilising a multi-agency approach.

3. Educate residents and businesses about of the impact fly-tipping and litter and promote changes in their behaviours 
and take ownership.

4. Celebrate community strengths in neighbourhoods and promote a sense of local pride.

A Sustainable District 1. Promote active travel to reduce the reliance on vehicles.

2. Support VCS providers to deliver local community provision, utilising people’s existing skills, and to support VSC 
organisations access and apply for funding to plug gaps in services.

3. Stimulate interest in food growing and reduce waste.

P
age 23



Actions

1. Provide employability and training 
services and support at neighbourhood-
based
[...]
nd support opportunities to increase people’s involvement in self-care, including the those with long-term health 
conditions, through local services and sessions.

3. Work with a range of partners to connect people who are isolated to services and sessions which help improve their mental 
health.

Safe, Strong and 
Active Communities

1. Promote safe, fun opportunities for people from different backgrounds and experiences to come together and include young 
people’s voice in the development of their community.

2. Work with residents, businesses and others to reduce litter, fly-tipping and business waste and improve public spaces.

3. Develop a multi-agency approach to anti-social behaviour and other crime types.

A Sustainable District 1. Skill up community activists to myth bust and give key tips to reduce living costs. 

2. Enable people to develop warmer more efficient homes through accessing existing grants

3. Support local volunteers and voluntary and community-based organisations to provide locally appropriate services and support. 

P
age 31



Actions

1. Work with partners to develop a 
programme of support to assist building 
skills and confidence.

2. Work with partners to map their offers 
and promote these to encourage people 
to attend. 

3. Target young people to give them 
opportunities to gain skills and 
employment. 

Better Skills, More Good Jobs and a Growing Economy
Actions, Outcomes and Indicators – Eccleshill

Outcomes

1. Improved skills, confidence and job 
readiness. 

2. More accessible information on skills 
development opportunities and job 
support. 

3. Young people armed with the 
necessary skills and confidence to 
enter the jobs market

Indicators

1. Case studies and feedback from 
partners. 

2. Increase in employment rates. 

P
age 32



Actions

1. Work with partner organisations and 
schemes and gather information on grants 
and opportunities for property adaptation 
and encourage take-up.

2. Work with residents and land ow
[...]
members on key policing and anti-social behaviour issues in the 
Bradford East Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is recognised that our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater range 
of community safety issues. In addition, a range of minority ‘community of interest’ groups 
can experience extra barriers in accessing services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 
Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Abdul Jabar 
 

Report Contact:  Louise Williams   
Phone: 01274 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7/



1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates members on key policing and anti-social behaviour issues in the 

Bradford East Constituency. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing Team works closely with Bradford Council’s 

Neighbourhoods (Area Co-ordinator’s) Team across the East Constituency. There are 
named Police and Council Ward Officers aligned to wards across the area who are 
supported by designated staff with allocation to specific areas. The operational 
boundaries of the Police and Council are co-terminus and therefore enable effective 
co-ordination, tasking and problem-solving. 

 
2.2 A breakdown of crime figures for the Bradford East Area can be found in Appendix 1. 

The figures show January – July 2022 and are compared to the same period in 2019 
to allow a fair comparison owing to Covid restrictions in the intervening period. When 
comparing this period 2022 to 2019 there has been a 10% rise in crime. It must be 
noted that several priority crime types have seen significant decreases, these being 
residential and business burglaries, robberies and theft from motor vehicle. The overall 
increase can be attributed to a number of factors. An increase in proactivity has seen 
the number of drugs’ offences increase by 20%. The other contributing factor is an 
increase in violent crime without injury, which saw a rise of 27%. 

 
2.5 Incidents of anti-social behaviour began to increase rapidly in Spring 2022. These 

issues centred around Thorpe Edge and Ravenscliffe. A multi-agency response saw 
partners from the Police, Council, Anti-social Behaviour Teams, Youth Service, social 
housing landlords and schools come together. A group of approximately 60 young 
people were identified as being involved at various levels. This group has been split 
into tiers and are being worked with accordingly by relevant partners. Those identified 
as committing criminal offences are being dealt with via the criminal justice system. 
Anti-social behaviour legislation is being utilised where appropriate. However, services 
are also working together to ensure the relevant support is in place. Intervention work 
is ongoing with the lower tiers. 

 
2.6 A regular calendar for multi-agency days of action involving Police, a multitude of 

Council services, Youth Services, Operation Steerside and other agencies began 
following the lifting of Covid restrictions. The days of action occur every 2 weeks and 
rotate across the 6 ward areas, focusing on priorities raised during ward partnership 
meetings.  

 
An example of the results from a recent day of action on Leeds Road (BD3) are shown below; 
 

• 1 section 59 warning issued; 
• Disqualified driver arrested; 
• Four stop searches under section 23 Misuse of Drugs Act; 
• 2 vehicles seized for no insurance;  
• 3 Notice and Producers served for vehicles carrying waste and scrap metal without a 

waste carrier’s licence and not being able to provide waste transfer notes; 

Page 80



• 6 (vehicles) defects immediate prohibitable – This means your vehicle becomes 
immobilized and you cannot drive it, could potentially be prosecuted. The type of 
defects found, noisy exhaust silencer removed, tires, steering components, lamps, 
warning lamps indicating fault; 

• 11 (vehicles) defects delayed prohibitions;  
• 1 vehicle summoned to court for driving whilst on the phone; 
• 25 Tors issued (points/fines) – including people not wearing their seatbelts, driving 

whilst on their phones, due care and attention, no child seat, tyre tickets, no insurance;  
• 11 FPNs (fixed penalty notices) issues for parking and 
• Speed watch – two vehicles caught speeding; warning letters issued.  

 
2.7 Last year Police, Council Services and local communities came together to reduce 

firework-related anti-social behaviour across Bradford East. This was largely 
successful, however there were still small pockets of disorder in particular in the 
Undercliffe area. Planning for this year began in Spring and work is ongoing with young 
people in this area to prevent a re-occurrence this year. This is being led by Youth 
Services.  

 
2.8 The BD3 Unites Partnership continues, seeing the Police, Council and local community 

work together on a number of community-led projects. Further policing operations in 
early summer saw several additional arrests in this area alongside the seizure of drugs 
and cash. These matters remain under investigation. 

 
2.9 School engagement work has begun with a focus on delivering a consistent product to 

all primary schools across Bradford East. All primary schools have been contacted and 
offered the opportunity to sign up to the school engagement programme which will see 
the Neighbourhood Policing Team teaming up with Bradford City Community 
Foundation to deliver 3 inputs across the school year. The inputs will be to year 6 
students, focusing on 3 priority areas (knife crime, anti-social behaviour and healthy 
relationships). This also provides an opportunity for the Police and Council to hold joint 
contact points at local primary schools during parents’ evenings.  

 
2.10 Council and Neighbourhood Wardens and PCSOs have been completing joint parking 

patrols and a rota has been completed for this school year to ensure joined-up work to 
make drop off and pick up times safe for parents, children and young people.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no other considerations. 
  
4. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
4.1 There are no direct risk management and / or governance issues arising from this report. 
 
5. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
5.1 The report provides an update from the Police about crime and work undertaken with 

partners across the Bradford East area.  
 
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 81



 
6.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1.1 There are no sustainability implications apparent. 
 
6.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
6.2.1 There are no direct greenhouse gas emission impacts apparent. 
 
6.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.3.1 Implementation of the Locality and Ward Plans and the Community Safety Plan is 

expected to positively impact community safety across the district. 
  
6.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
6.4.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
6.5 TRADE UNION 
 
6.5.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
6.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.6.1 Certain Ward areas experience greater crime and community safety issues. Ward Plans 

are expected to prioritise these locations.  
 
6.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
6.7.1 It is recognised that looked after children can be more vulnerable to specific crime types 

and appropriate Corporate Parent leads should be kept up to date with trends and 
concerns in relation to community safety. 

 
6.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
6.8.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
7.1 None.  
 
8. OPTIONS 
 
8.1 That the Area Committee offers further views and advice to the Council/Police and 

partners tackling crime and community safety in Bradford East Area. 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That Bradford East Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Bradford East 

Neighbourhood Policing Team and partners.  
 

Page 82



10. APPENDICES 
 
10.1 Appendix 
[...]
1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

Violence 
Without 

Injury 2019

Violence 
Without 

Injury 2020

Violence 
Without 

Injury 2021

Violence 
Without 

Injury 2022

Annual Totals: Violence 
Without Injury Offences - 01 

JAN to 31st JUL  

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

Violence Without Injury 2019

Violence Without Injury 2020

Violence Without Injury 2021

Violence Without Injury 2022

Monthly Violence Without Injury 
Offences - 01 JAN to 31st JUL  

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 BRADFORD EAST LOCALITY PLAN AND WARD PLANS 2022 - 2025
	Doc D - Bradford East Locality Ward Plans 2022-25 - Appendix B
	Doc D - Draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25 - Appendix A

	7 POLICING BRADFORD EAST
	Doc E - Appendix 1 – Police Crime Statistics




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 
 

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Z Iqbal 
S Choudhry 
C Hayden 
H Khan 
T Salam 

R Ahmed 
S Knox 
A Naylor 

N Elahi (Alternate)   

 
Councillor Z Iqbal in the Chair 
 
Apology: Councillor Sajawal 
  
10.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, during the discussion in respect of Minute No. 14, 
Councillor Ahmed declared an interest in that he was a private landlord, however, 
he considered the debate with an open mind. 
  
  

11.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2022, be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

12.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
 
 
 
  



2 
 

13.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
   

14.   BRADFORD EAST LOCALITY PLAN AND WARD PLANS 2022 - 2025 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “D”) which sought 
approval of the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25.  The Council, working 
with partner agencies, was undertaking work to strengthen its approach to 
Locality Working. A key part of that approach was the development of Locality 
Plans. 
  
The Locality Plan had been developed in consultation with a range of partners, 
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all 
communities in the Area was heard. 
  
In the ensuing debate, Members highlighted the following points: 
  

• That both plans outlined for the Bowling and Barkerend and Bradford Moor 
wards were similar. The Area Co-ordinator explained that the plans for 
both wards were the same owing to the similar nature of the issues.   

• The priority outcomes of obesity levels in children and young people also 
be included to Eccleshill ward. 

• The Area Committee would be responsible to oversee, monitor and hold 
the Council to account for the implementation of the Locality Plan. 

• The approach to deliver the priorities would be through projects. 
• The Locality Plan was not set in stone and emerging issues and 

opportunities would be able to be accommodated.  
  

In the ensuing discussions, Members highlighted the following:  
  
The Committee requested numbers of children absent from school in the 
Eccleshill and Idle and Thackley wards.  The Committee noted that children 
persistently absent from school was a huge concern. It was recognised that the 
Council want to support every child to attend school or alternative provision. To 
tackle this, the Council would like to work with schools, youth services and 
families in ensuring all children received the right support and education.  
  
Whilst, the Committee recognised the pandemic had put a considerable strain on 
health care services, people were continuing experiencing difficulty accessing 
their GP and dentist.  It was acknowledged that community partnerships need to 
work closely together with health services to develop integrated ways of 
reducing the current pressure on health services, including ways to better 
support those to look after their health.  
  
Whilst people feared with the cost of living, some were facing difficulties with the 
rent increase. The Committee stressed the issues with private landlords not 
carrying out essential repair works and stressed the Council to use powers to 
ensure landlords were taking onus in carrying out essential works to ensure that 
private rented properties were safe. In light of this, the Committee requested for 
an update of the Housing Standards report to be provided at a future meeting. It 
was agreed that this item be added to the Forward Plan.  The Area Co-ordinator 



3 
 

reminded the Committee, that the Council was holding an event in October 2022, 
to support people who need help with the cost of living.   
  
The Committee also noted the growing problems with vacant allotments in the 
district. It was emphasised the importance getting these plots filled and that the 
Council need to be more flexible to ensure vacant plots were made available for 
people to take on.   
  
Whilst the Committee welcomed the Locality Plan, it needs to be understood how 
the plan would be implemented and what funding would be provided going 
forward. In considering the report, the Committee requested that a further update 
on the progress be provided to the Bradford East Area Committee in six months. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(1) That the draft Bradford East Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in 
the report in Appendix A and Bradford East Ward Plans as detailed in 
Appendix B be approved; and  
  

(2) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator presents a progress report 
to the Area Committee in six months, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford 
East Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

  
(Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

  
  
  

15.   POLICING BRADFORD EAST 
  
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “E”) which provided 
an update on key policing and anti-social behaviour issues in the Bradford East 
Constituency. The report detailed the issues around anti-social behaviour and 
drug use.  
  
Inspector Paul Riley (Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing Team) introduced 
the report, by doing so, Members’ attention was drawn to appendix 1, which 
showed the breakdown of crime figures for January to July 2022, compared to the 
same period in 2019.  It was reported that there had been a 10% rise in crime. 
  
However, it was noted that whilst there was a reduction in crimes, such as 
burglaries, robberies and theft of motor vehicle, the number of drug related crimes 
had risen by 20% since 2019.  
  
There had also been a significant increase in incidents relating to anti-social 
behaviour. In order to tackle the issues, multi-agency response worked hard with 
partners from the Police, Council, Anti-social Behaviour Teams, Youth Service, 
social housing landlords and schools. Services were also working together to 
ensure the relevant support was in place and early intervention work was 
ongoing.  
  
To help to engage with young people, Police had been visiting primary schools 



4 
 

across the Bradford East to offer support and guidance and focusing on three 
priority areas (knife crime, anti-social behaviour and healthy relationships). This 
also provided an opportunity for the Police and Council to hold joint contact points 
at local primary schools during parents’ evenings. 
  
 Arising from the discussion, Members raised the following points: 
  

•        Funding cuts to Youth Services had played a key part in youth 
engagement as it was a proven way of engaging with young people in a 
positive way and helping to divert them away from crime. 

•        It was also prudent that the Police reached out to secondary schools to 
provide support and issues, including knife crimes and drugs. Inspector 
Paul Riley reported on the collaborative work through ‘Safer Schools 
Partnership’ between schools, Police and Fire Services to ensure young 
people are safe, reduce crimes and improving behaviour in schools and 
their communities.  

•        Public expectations were so low that people were not reporting on some of 
the crimes. It was recognised that the Police had to do more to help build 
trust and confidence between people and the Police. 

•       There was a worrying trend of people considering drugs to be socially 
acceptable, in particular, young people using soft drugs, including the use 
of Nitrous Oxide. Inspector Paul Riley acknowledged drug crime was a 
massive problem and tackling drugs was a priority for the Police. Inspector 
Riley pledged for the communities to work with the Police to help people 
resist drug misuse and to protect communities. 

•       Problem with knife crime were overwhelmingly. It was worrying that more 
people, in particular, the young people, were carrying knives. Inspector 
Riley stressed that engagement work with services and communities was 
important to safeguard people in education from knife crime.  

•       Concerns around bonfire and misuse of fireworks, Inspector Riley added 
that firework misuse was dangerous and should be reported and to work 
with communities to tackle the problem. 

  
The Committee fully supported the work by the Police Teams and Partners. 
Furthermore, it was requested the ‘Community Safety Plan’ to be shared with 
Members.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the work undertaken by the Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing 
Team and partners be noted. 
   

(Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 
  

Chair 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


